

No. 06-766

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
AS STATUTORY INTERVENOR**

ANDREW M. CUOMO
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8016

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

BENJAMIN N. GUTMAN
Deputy Solicitor General

DENISE A. HARTMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Attorney General of the State of New York
as Statutory Intervenor*

* *Counsel of Record*

208562



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT	5
A. New York’s Election Law	5
1. New York’s Current Procedures for Electing Supreme Court Justices	5
2. The History of Nominating Conventions in New York	8
B. Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT	17
I. New York’s Statutory Scheme For Nominating Judicial Candidates Is Facially Constitutional Because It Accords All Participants The Constitutional Rights That Attach To Their Roles	17
A. Delegate-Based Conventions Are a Legitimate Method For Nominating Candidates	18
1. Conventions are deeply rooted in the Nation’s history	18
2. Conventions serve legitimate state interests	24
B. New York’s Judicial Convention System Meets the Requirements of This Court’s Election Jurisprudence	27
1. New York neither categorically excludes candidates nor imposes arbitrary obstacles to the ballot when it holds an election	27
2. The features identified as problematic by the lower courts merely distinguish conventions from primaries	29

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The electoral process as a whole offers significant checks on persistent abuses of power by party leaders . . .	32
II. In Any Event, The Lower Courts Erred In Completely Dispensing With The State's Choice Of A Convention System And Imposing A Direct Primary Instead	33
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 CASES	
<i>American Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	18, 30
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	28
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	34, 35
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	28
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	28, 29
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	28, 31
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	17, 28
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975)	31
<i>Democratic Party of the U.S. v. Wis. ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	31
<i>Eu v. S.F. County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	25
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	29
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	35
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	20, 32
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	34
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	34, 35
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	35
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	27
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	14, 17, 24, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	17, 31
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1999)	31
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Art. I, § 4	17
Art. II, § 1	20
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	i, 12
§ 1	1
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
1254(1)	1
2403(b)	13
LOCAL RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 35(3)	ii
STATE CONSTITUTIONS	
Mich. Constitution	
art. 5, § 21	23
art. 8, § 3	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Constitution of 1821	
art. IV, § 7	9
N.Y. Constitution of 1846	
art. VI, § 12	9
N.Y. Constitution	
art. III	7
§ 4	7
§ 5	7
art. VI	
§ 2	6
§ 4	5-6
§ 6	2
§§ 9-17	6
 STATE STATUTES	
Act of May 2, 1921, ch. 479, 1921 N.Y. Laws 1451	
.....	10
Act of Oct. 18, 1911, ch. 891, 1911 N.Y. Laws 2657	
.....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 9-382 - 9-390	24
Del. Code tit. 15	
§ 3101A	23
§ 3301	23
Ga. Code	
§ 21-2-170	23
§ 21-2-172	23
§ 21-2-180	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ind. Code §§ 3-8 - 4-2	23
Iowa Code	
§ 43.123	23
§ 44.1	23
Kan. Stat.	
§ 25-301	23
§ 25-302	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.325	23
Maine Rev. Stat. tit. 30A	
§ 2525	24
§ 2528	24
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 168.72 - 168.74	23
N.H. Rev. Stat.	
§ 669:17	24
§§ 669:37 - 669:53	24
N.M. Stat. § 1-8.2	23
N.Y. Election Law	
§ 1-104	7, 8, 24
§ 2-106	32
§ 2-112	33
§ 2-120	33
§ 6-104	24
§ 6-106	3, 8, 13, 36
§ 6-108	24
§ 6-110	6, 36
§ 6-124	3, 7, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>	
§ 6-126	7	
§ 6-136	7, 28	
§ 6-138	8	
§ 6-142	8, 32	
§ 6-156	8	
§ 6-158	4, 7, 13	
§ 6-160	7	
§ 6-164	28	
§ 7-104	8	
§ 7-108	8	
§ 7-116	8	
§ 8-100	7, 8	
 N.Y. Judiciary Law		
§ 140	6	
§ 140-a	6	
 N.Y. State Law		
§ 121	7	
 N.C. Gen. Stat.		
§ 163-96	23	
§ 163-98	23	
 N.D. Cent. Code §§ 16.1-11-06 - 16.1-11-11		24
 Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 249.732 - 249.737		23
 S.C. Code		
§ 7-11-10	23	
§ 7-11-30	23	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S.D. Codified Laws	
§ 12-5-21	23
Tex. Elec. Code	
§§ 172.001 - 172.002	23
§§ 181.001 - 181.005	23
Va. Code	
§ 24.2-508	23
§ 24.2-509	23
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 29A.20.121	23
W. Va. Code § 3-5-22	23
Wis. Stat. § 8.05	24
Wyo. Stat. § 22-4-303	23
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Albany Bills Approved</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 18, 1918	10
Alexander J. Bott, <i>Handbook of United States Election Laws and Practices</i> (1990)	23
Commission to Promote Public Confidence in Judicial Elections, <i>Final Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York</i> (Feb. 6, 2006) (“Feerick Commission Report”), available at http://law.fordham.edu/commission/judicialelections/images/jud-finreport.pdf	12, 26, 37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Doris Kearns Goodwin, <i>Team of Rivals: The Political Genius of Abraham Lincoln</i> (2005)	22
Editorial, N.Y. Times, May 1, 1917	9
Hugh A. Bone, <i>American Politics and the Party System</i> (1971)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Judicial Selection Task Force, Assn'n of the Bar of the City of N.Y., <i>Recommendations on the Selection of Judges and the Improvement of the Judicial System in New York</i> (Oct. 2003), available at http://www.abcny.org/pdf/Judicial%20selection%20task%20force.pdf	37
Judith S. Kaye, <i>The State of the Judiciary 2006</i> (Feb. 6, 2006), available at http://nycourts.gov/admin/stateofjudiciary/soj2006.pdf	37
Leon D. Epstein, <i>Political Parties in the American Mold</i> (1986)	21, 22
<i>Miller Declares Primary a Fraud, Promises If Elected to Try to End It in State and Judicial Nominations</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 23, 1920	10
<i>Minority Report of Committee on the Judiciary</i> (1967), in 11 <i>Proceedings of the New York State Constitutional Convention of 1967</i> , Doc. No. 50-A	11
<i>New York Bar Finds Bad Bills in Albany</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 21, 1919	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. State Assembly, <i>Report of the Select Committee on the Subject of Primary Elections in the State of New York</i> , Assemb. Doc. No. 96 (1882)	9
N.Y. State Senate, <i>Report of the Joint Committee of the Senate and Assembly of the State of New York, Appointed to Investigate Primary and Election Laws of This and Other States</i> , S. Doc. No. 26 (1910)	9
N.Y. State Senate, <i>Report of the Special Committee of Senate on Primary Law Submitted with Bill to Establish State Wide Judicial Conventions</i> , S. Doc. No. 34 (1918)	11
9 N.Y. State Constitutional Convention Committee Report, <i>Problems Relating to Judicial Administration and Organization</i> (1938)	11
<i>Nomination and Election of the President and Vice President of the United States, 2000</i> , S. Doc. No. 106-16 (2000)	22
Robert J. Dinkin, <i>Voting in Provincial America: A Study of Elections in the Thirteen Colonies, 1689-1776</i> (1977)	19
Robert J. Dinkin, <i>Voting in Revolutionary America: A Study of Elections in the Original Thirteen States, 1776-1789</i> (1982)	19
Theodore W. Cousins, <i>Politics and Political Organizations in America</i> (1942)	18, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Urge Modification of Primary Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 3, 1919	10
V.O. Key, <i>Politics, Parties and Pressure Groups</i> (1952)	18, 19
William Baringer, <i>Lincoln's Rise to Power</i> (1937) ...	22
